



\$~19, 20, 27, 28, 38, 40-63, 65-111 and 147

- \* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
- + W.P.(C) 8154/2024  
ASHISH SHARMA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 14242/2024  
CHANCHAL SINGH .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 927/2025  
VIKASH KUMAR CHAUDHARY .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 983/2025  
DEEPAK JOSHI .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 8072/2025  
SHYAM DEV VERMA .....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 7269/2025



BANTI KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7314/2025

NAVEEN KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 7319/2025

UTTAM BABAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7365/2025

ASHOK KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7367/2025 & CM APPL. 64527/2025

MD FIRDOUS KHAN .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 7371/2025

AJAY KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 7377/2025  
HERMINDER SIROHI ....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 7402/2025  
RAJPAL ....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 7405/2025  
AJAY KUMAR ....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 7407/2025  
LALIT KISHORE BUNKAR ....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS ....Respondents  
+ W.P.(C) 7421/2025 & CM APPL. 64526/2025  
SUNDA RAM ....Petitioner  
versus  
UNION OF INDIA ....Respondent  
+ W.P.(C) 7422/2025



PRAKASH CHAND JAT

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 7426/2025

SHIV KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7433/2025

SUNIL KUMAR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 7444/2025

SAGAR MAL THALOR

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7479/2025

ASHWANI KUMAR PANDEY

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

.....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7582/2025

MOHAN RAM

.....Petitioner

versus



UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 7619/2025  
YASH PAL SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 7642/2025 & CM APPL. 64569/2025  
SANDEEP KUMAR ....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7745/2025  
PARMATMA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7900/2025  
SUNIL KUMAR YADAV .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 7904/2025 & CM APPL. 64502/2025  
SUNIL KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents



- + W.P.(C) 7911/2025  
BHUPENDRA KUMAR .....Petitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 7920/2025  
RAJU .....Petitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 7929/2025  
SAROJ PAYAL .....Petitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 10620/2025  
DAYARAM MEENA .....Petitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 10625/2025  
BHUPENDRA KUMAR .....Petitioner
- versus
- UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents
- + W.P.(C) 10629/2025  
PRASHANT KUMAR SINHA .....Petitioner



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10652/2025  
DURGESH KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10660/2025  
MADAN LAL REGAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10664/2025  
MANDEEP SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10684/2025  
GOURAV TYAGI .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10703/2025  
RAGHWENDRA SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 10705/2025



AVINASH YADAV .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10706/2025

MAHAVEER SINGH MEENA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10707/2025

ANIL KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10708/2025

ASHWANI KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10709/2025

DEEPAK KUMAR RAM .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10711/2025

KAUSHIK CHATURVEDI .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10712/2025



PAWAN KUMAR GUPTA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10713/2025

DINESH KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10746/2025

YOGESH KUMAR MEENA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 10747/2025

RAJESH KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10749/2025

SANDEEP .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 10765/2025

ANUBHA ANAND .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10781/2025



UDIT NARAYAN .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10783/2025

ASHOK KUMAR KAJAL .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10787/2025

PANCH DEV SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10793/2025

VIKRAM KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10799/2025

MANOJ KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10804/2025

KAUSHAL KISHOR SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10805/2025

W.P.(C) 8154/2024 and connected matters

Page 10 of 18

*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 25/10/2025 at 12:05:59*



GULAM FAREED .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10806/2025

HRIDAY NARAYAN YADAV .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA .....Respondent

+ W.P.(C) 10823/2025

RAUNAK SARASWAT .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10941/2025

SURENDER KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 10942/2025

SUNIL KUMAR MEENA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15217/2025

DIPENDRA SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15236/2025



PHURITSHABAM ANILKUMAR SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15271/2025

SANJAY KUMAR SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15285/2025

A RAGHUNANDANA CHARY .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15310/2025

SHAIENDRA PRATAP SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15353/2025 & CM APPL. 63000/2025

RAJNISH CHANDRA DIXIT .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15358/2025 & CM APPL. 63008/2025

MANOJ KUMAR SUTHAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15383/2025 & CM APPL. 63050/2025



GOVIND SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15389/2025 & CM APPL. 63061/2025

ASHUTOSH KUMAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15396/2025 & CM APPL. 63075/2025

ABHAY SHAKUNT .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15414/2025

JAIVEER SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15417/2025

SUNEEL KUMAR YADAV .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15421/2025 & CM APPL. 63145/2025

VIMAL DEEP SHARMA .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS .....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15429/2025 & CM APPL. 63165/2025



ASHUTOSH KUMAR SINGH .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15438/2025 & CM APPL. 63179/2025

YASHBIR BHARDWAJ .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 15584/2025 & CM APPL. 63763/2025

RAVI SHANKAR .....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. ....Respondents

Present:

Petitioner- Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv. for petitioner.

Respondents- Mr. Neeraj Dubey, SPC with Mr. R L Meena, Dy. Commandant and Mr. S K Bharti, CISF in Item 19.  
Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, SPC with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, GP, Mr. Ansh Kalra, Ms. Kamna Behrani and Mr. Neeraj Raj Paulose, Advs. in Item 20.  
Mr. Neeraj Dubey, SPC with Mr. Kamaldeep, GP. in Item 27.  
Ms. Snehlata. S. Surana, CGSC in Item 28.  
Mr. Shagun Shahi Chugh, SPC with Ms. Kavya Roy Choudhary, Adv. in Item 38.  
Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, CGSC with Mr. Kanishk, GP and Ms. Samiksha, Adv. in Item 40 and 78.  
Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC in Item 45.  
Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Mr. Vedansh Anand



and Ms. Ruchita Srivastava, Advs. in Item 45, 48, 58, 71, 99.

Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, SPC along with ACGS Rathore, and Insp. Yashpal from CISF in Item 46.

Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, SPC for UOI in Item 47.

Ms. Ritu Reniwal, SPC for UOI with Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv. in Item 49.

Mr. Varun Vats, SPC with Mr. GS Rathore, Law Officer CISF in Item 50.

Mr. R.V. Sinha, Ms. Shriya Sharma and Mr. AS Singh, Advs. in Item 51.

Mr. Varun Chugh, SPC with Ms. Kavya Roy Choudhary, Adv. in Item 52.

Ms. Anasuya Choudhury, SC for UOI in Item 54.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, SPC in Item 55.

Ms. Ritu Lavania, Ms. Akansha Singh and Mr. Vikrant Deshwal, Advs. for UOI in Item 55.

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Mr. Mohammad Junaid Mahmood, Advs. in Item 56, 57, 70, 73, 79.

Mr. Dushyant Pratap Singh, GP in Item 58.

Mr. Abhishek Yadav, SPC with Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP and Mr. Atul Yadav, Adv. in Item 59.

Mr. Vikas Kumar Sharma, SPC in Item 60.

Dr. Sarbjit Sharma, Adv. for R-1 in Item 61.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, SPC in Item 62 and 67.

Mr. Mohan Lal Gehloth, SPC in Item 65.

Mr. Manish Kumar, SPC with Mr. Kamaldeep, GP in Item 69.

Mr. Neeraj, SPC with Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, AC and Mr. GS Rathore, CISF in Item 72, 100.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC for UOI in Item 89.



Mr. Wahid Mashaal and Mr. Anisul Haque, GP in Item 74.

Ms. Kangan Roda, SPC in Item 75.

Mr. Anshuman, SPC with Mr. Vidur Dwivedi and Mr. Piyush Ahluwalia, Adv. in Item 76.

Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava, SPC with Mr. Robert Laishram, Adv. and Mr. Yashpal, INSP./CISF and INSP. Prahlad Devenda.

Mr. Ashish Goyal, SPC with Mr. Anurag Singhal, Adv. in Item 80.

Mr. Jivesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC with Mr. Prajesh Vikram Srivastava, Adv. in Item 81.

Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, SPC with Ms. Vidya Mishra, Adv. and Mr. Kamaldeep, GP in Item 82.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Kush Garg, Adv. in Item 83, 97, 105, 110, 105.

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, SPC in Item 84.

Mr. Abhishek Yadav, SPC with Mr. Akash, GP in Item 86.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, SPC with Ms. Prachi Verma and Mr. Kapil Dev, Adv. in Item 87.

Mr. Raj Kumar, CGSC in Item 88.

Mr. Kamaldeep, GP in Item 89.

Mr. Ratan Prakash, GP in Item 90.

Mr. Rajendra Sahu, SPC with Mr. Ratan Prakash, GP in Item 90.

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, SPC with Mr. Dushyant, GP, Mr. GD Rathore, AC and Mr. Yespal, Adv. in Item 91.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, SPC along with Mr. Chetan Jadon, GP, Ms. Akriti Pathak and Mr. Sudhir Singh, Adv. in Item 92.

Mr. Rishabh Sahu, SPC with Mr. Chetan Jadon, GP, Mr. Sameer Sharma and Mr. Vikash Chauhan, Adv. for UOI in Item 93.

Mr. Sandeep Vishnu, SPC with Mr. Shriram Tiwary, GP for R-1 to 3 in Item 94.



Ms. Sangita Malhotra, SPC with Mr. Shriram Tiwary, GP and Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Adv. for R-1 to 3 in Item 95.

Mr. Brijesh Yadav, SPC with Ms. Nikita, Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Mr. Anirudh Nagar, Mr. Rahul Jaitly and Mr. Kunal Chaudhary, Advs. in Item 40, 96.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Ravi Mittal, GP and Mr. Kush Garg, Advs. in Item 97.

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC with Mr. Amit Singh, Adv. in Item 98.

Mr. Kanishk Kharbanda, SPC with Mr. Kamaldeep, GP in Item 103.

Ms. Akansha Gupta, SPC for R-1 and 2 with Mr. Arvind, GP in Item 105 & 106.

Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC with Ms. Usha Jannal, Adv. in Item 101.

Mr. Rajendra Sahu, SPC with Mr. Bhavna Bajaj, GP in Item 102.

Mr. Kanishk Kharbanda, SPC with Mr. Kamaldeep, GP in Item 103.

Mr. Anadh Khatri, SPC with Mr. Vasuchit Anand, GP and Mr. Aditya Khatri, Adv. in Item 104.

Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC with Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item 107.

Mr. Vikas Kumar Sharma, SPC in Item 108.

Ms. Snehlata S Surana, CGSC with Mr. Sarthak Rana, GP in Item 109.

Mr. JK Tripathi, SPC in Item 111.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA**

**ORDER**

%

**14.10.2025**

1. Learned Counsel for the parties *ad idem* agreed to treat W.P.(C) 15310/2025 as the lead matter in these cases.



2. Accordingly, the Registry would also ensure that in the cause list this matter is shown at the head of the listed matters.
3. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto, within four weeks thereof.
4. List all these matters before the Joint Registrar on 16 December 2025 for completion of pleadings.
5. Wherever there are interim orders, they will continue.

**C. HARI SHANKAR, J**

**OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J**

**OCTOBER 14, 2025/gunn**