



\$~54, 65 to 67, 69 to 167, 169 to 178, 182, 184 to 194 & 197

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8154/2024
ASHISH SHARMAPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(65)

+ W.P.(C) 14242/2024
CHANCHAL SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(66)

+ W.P.(C) 927/2025
VIKASH KUMAR CHAUDHARYPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(67)

+ W.P.(C) 983/2025
DEEPAK JOSHIPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(69)

+ W.P.(C) 4075/2025
VIRENDRA SINGHPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(70)

+ W.P.(C) 7269/2025
BANTI KUMARPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



- (71)
+ W.P.(C) 7314/2025
NAVEEN KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (72)
+ W.P.(C) 7319/2025
UTTAM BABARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (73)
+ W.P.(C) 7365/2025
ASHOK KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (74)
+ W.P.(C) 7367/2025
MD FIRDOUS KHANPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (75)
+ W.P.(C) 7371/2025
AJAY KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (76)
+ W.P.(C) 7377/2025
HERMINDER SIROHIPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



- (77)
+ W.P.(C) 7402/2025
RAJPALPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (78)
+ W.P.(C) 7405/2025
AJAY KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (79)
+ W.P.(C) 7407/2025
LALIT KISHORE BUNKARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (80)
+ W.P.(C) 7421/2025
SUNDA RAMPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (81)
+ W.P.(C) 7422/2025
PRAKASH CHAND JATPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (82)
+ W.P.(C) 7426/2025
SHIV KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents



- (83)
+ W.P.(C) 7433/2025
SUNIL KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (84)
+ W.P.(C) 7444/2025
SAGAR MAL THALORPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (85)
+ W.P.(C) 7479/2025
ASHWANI KUMAR PANDEYPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (86)
+ W.P.(C) 7582/2025
MOHAN RAMPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (87)
+ W.P.(C) 7619/2025
YASH PAL SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (88)
+ W.P.(C) 7642/2025
SANDEEP KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(101)
+ W.P.(C) 10664/2025
MANDEEP SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(102)
+ W.P.(C) 10684/2025
GOURAV TYAGIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(103)
+ W.P.(C) 10703/2025
RAGHWENDRA SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(104)
+ W.P.(C) 10705/2025
AVINASH YADAVPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(105)
+ W.P.(C) 10706/2025
MAHAVEER SINGH MEENAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(106)
+ W.P.(C) 10707/2025
ANIL KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(107)
+ W.P.(C) 10708/2025
ASHWANI KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(108)
+ W.P.(C) 10709/2025
DEEPAK KUMAR RAMPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(109)
+ W.P.(C) 10711/2025
KAUSHIK CHATURVEDIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(110)
+ W.P.(C) 10712/2025
PAWAN KUMAR GUPTAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(111)
+ W.P.(C) 10713/2025
DINESH KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(112)
+ W.P.(C) 10746/2025
YOGESH KUMAR MEENAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent



(113)
+ W.P.(C) 10747/2025
RAJESH KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(114)
+ W.P.(C) 10749/2025
SANDEEPPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(115)
+ W.P.(C) 10765/2025
ANUBHA ANANDPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(116)
+ W.P.(C) 10781/2025
UDIT NARAYANPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(117)
+ W.P.(C) 10783/2025
ASHOK KUMAR KAJALPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(118)
+ W.P.(C) 10787/2025
PANCH DEV SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(119)
+ W.P.(C) 10793/2025
VIKRAM KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(120)
+ W.P.(C) 10799/2025
MANOJ KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(121)
+ W.P.(C) 10804/2025
KAUSHAL KISHOR SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(122)
+ W.P.(C) 10805/2025
GULAM FAREEDPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(123)
+ W.P.(C) 10806/2025
HRIDAY NARAYAN YADAVPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(124)
+ W.P.(C) 10823/2025
RAUNAK SARASWATPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(125)
+ W.P.(C) 10941/2025
SURENDER KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(126)
+ W.P.(C) 10942/2025
SUNIL KUMAR MEENAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(127)
+ W.P.(C) 12060/2025
SUNIL KUMAR GIRIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(128)
+ W.P.(C) 12084/2025
VIJAY KUMAR JAISWALPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(129)
+ W.P.(C) 12098/2025
VINOD KUMAR YADAVPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(130)
+ W.P.(C) 12099/2025
SUMAN SAINIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



- (131)
+ W.P.(C) 12104/2025
ASHISH CHANDRA VERMAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (132)
+ W.P.(C) 12107/2025
VIPIN KUMAR NIGAMPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (133)
+ W.P.(C) 12109/2025
AVANEESH KUMAR YADAVPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (134)
+ W.P.(C) 12112/2025
GANESH PRASAD SHARMAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (135)
+ W.P.(C) 12125/2025
VINOD KUMAR MEENAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (136)
+ W.P.(C) 12126/2025
ARUN KUMAR SHARMAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(137)
+ W.P.(C) 12508/2025
PRANAB GOGOIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(138)
+ W.P.(C) 12529/2025
RAVI KUMAR SAHUPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(139)
+ W.P.(C) 12540/2025
MANOJ KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(140)
+ W.P.(C) 12542/2025
SADANANDPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(141)
+ W.P.(C) 12546/2025
RAI SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(142)
+ W.P.(C) 12721/2025
HRIDESH KUMAR SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



- (143)
+ W.P.(C) 12737/2025
MUKESH KUMAR BAIRWAPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIARespondent
- (144)
+ W.P.(C) 15217/2025
DIPENDRA SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (145)
+ W.P.(C) 15236/2025
PHURITSHABAM ANILKUMAR SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (146)
+ W.P.(C) 15271/2025
SANJAY KUMAR SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (147)
+ W.P.(C) 15285/2025
A RAGHUNANDANA CHARYPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (148)
+ W.P.(C) 15310/2025
SHAIENDRA PRATAP SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



- (149)
+ W.P.(C) 15358/2025, CM APPL. 63008/2025
MANOJ KUMAR SUTHARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (150)
+ W.P.(C) 15383/2025, CM APPL. 63050/2025
GOVIND SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (151)
+ W.P.(C) 15389/2025, CM APPL. 63061/2025, CM APPL.
79577/2025
ASHUTOSH KUMARPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (152)
+ W.P.(C) 15396/2025 and CM APPL. 63075/2025
ABHAY SHAKUNTPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
- (153)
+ W.P.(C) 15414/2025
JAIVEER SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (154)
+ W.P.(C) 15417/2025
SUNEEL KUMAR YADAVPetitioner
versus



UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(155)

+ W.P.(C) 15421/2025 and CM APPL. 63145/2025
VIMAL DEEP SHARMAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(156)

+ W.P.(C) 15429/2025, CM APPL. 63165/2025 and CM APPL.
74925/2025
ASHUTOSH KUMAR SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(157)

+ W.P.(C) 15438/2025 and CM APPL. 63179/2025
YASHBIR BHARDWAJPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(158)

+ W.P.(C) 15584/2025 and CM APPL. 63763/2025
RAVI SHANKARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(159)

+ W.P.(C) 15636/2025
BODU RAM YADAVPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(160)

+ W.P.(C) 15638/2025
ANIL SANDHUPetitioner



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(161)

+ W.P.(C) 15649/2025 and CM APPL. 81286/2025
RAM AVTAR PATELPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(162)

+ W.P.(C) 15675/2025
SAURABH KUMAR GARGPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(163)

+ W.P.(C) 15676/2025
TARUN KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(164)

+ W.P.(C) 15699/2025
GIRISH CHANDRA JOSHIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(165)

+ W.P.(C) 15854/2025
PRASUN KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(166)

+ W.P.(C) 17831/2025



JOGINDER SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(167)
+ W.P.(C) 17846/2025
RAHUL KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(169)
+ W.P.(C) 19289/2025
OM PRAKASH GUPTAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(170)
+ W.P.(C) 19334/2025
PRASHANT KUMARPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(171)
+ W.P.(C) 19377/2025
JYOTI CHETTRIPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(172)
+ W.P.(C) 19383/2025
RAJU THAKURPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(173)
+ W.P.(C) 19534/2025
CHANDRA SHEKHAR MISHRAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(174)
+ W.P.(C) 113/2026
VINAY KUMAR CHAUDHARYPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(175)
+ W.P.(C) 131/2026
VARUN CHAUHANPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

(176)
+ W.P.(C) 172/2026
PINKI SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(177)
+ W.P.(C) 183/2026
MAHENDRA CHAUHANPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(178)
+ W.P.(C) 186/2026
NARESH KUMAR CHOUDHARYPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(182)
+ W.P.(C) 253/2026
NITIN BUDHIYANPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

(184)
+ W.P.(C) 3254/2026
VIJAY PAL MEENAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(185)
+ W.P.(C) 3318/2026
RAJENDRA GAURPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(186)
+ W.P.(C) 3445/2026
MOHIT SINGHPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(187)
+ W.P.(C) 3498/2026
PRASHANT KUMAR VERMAPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

(188)
+ W.P.(C) 3574/2026
AMBRISH KUMAR PATELPetitioner
versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents



- (189)
+ W.P.(C) 3845/2026
NAVAL KISHOREPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (190)
+ W.P.(C) 3870/2026
SHALINIPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (191)
+ W.P.(C) 4148/2026
RAMJEEPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (192)
+ W.P.(C) 6415/2026 and CM APPL. 31656/2026
DHARMENDRA KUMAR DUBEYPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (193)
+ W.P.(C) 6419/2026, CM APPL. 31661/2026 and CM APPL.
31662/2026
RAGHUNANDAN SINGHPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
- (194)
+ W.P.(C) 12090/2025
PANKAJ KUMAR CHOUDHARYPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents



(197)

+ W.P.(C) 15353/2025
RAJNISH CHANDRA DIXITPetitioner
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents

Present for the Petitioners:

Mr. P. Sureshan, Adv.

Present for the Respondents:

Mr. Neeraj Dubey, SPC in Item Nos.54 and 66.

Mr. Avi Kalra, Mr. Prateek Lakra and Ms. Shashanki, Advs. in Item Nos.58 to 60.

Mr. Rajan Sharma and Mr. Rishabh Sharma, Adv. in Item No.64 with Mr. Rajbir Singh Rathi, AC and SI Archana Sinha.

Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, SPC along with Ms. Kamna Behrani, Mr. Ansh Kalra and Mr. Neeraj P. Raj, Advs. in Item No.65.

Mr. Rahul Kumar, GP in Item Nos.65 and 72.

Mr. Kamaldeep GP and Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Adv. in Item No.66.

Ms. S. S. Surana, CGSC along with Mr. Sarthak Rana, GP in Item No.67 and 155.

Mr. Krishna Chaitanya, GP and Mr. Divyansh Singh Dev, Adv. in Item No.67.

Ms. Pushti Gupta, SPC in Item No.69.

Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, CGSC along with Ms. Nandini Aggarwal and Ms. Samiksha, Advs. in Item Nos.70 and 108.

Mr. Syed Abdul Haseeb, CGSC along with Mr. Syed Abdur Rahman and Mr. Muhammad Aamir Khan, Advs. in Item Nos.71, 74, 75, 78 and 104.

Mr. Manish Kumar, SPC along with Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, GP in Item Nos.72 and 99.

Mr. Abhishek Maratha, SPC along with Ms. Nupur Sharma, Advs. in Item No.74.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Mr. Vedansh Anand, Advs. in Item No.75,78, 88, 101 and 146.

Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, SPC in Item No.76.

Mr. Shivam Sachdeva, SPC in Item No.77.

Ms Ritu Reniwal, SPC along with Mr. Mahendra Kumawat, Adv. in Item No.79.

Mr. Varun Vats, SPC and Inspector Yashpal – CISF in Item



No.80.

Mr. R. V. Sinha, Mr. A. S. Singh and Ms. Shriya Sharma, Advs. in Item No.81.

Ms. Shagun Shahi Chugh, Mr. Varun Chugh and Ms. Ayushi Agarwal, Advs. in Item Nos.82, 95 and 182.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, SPC along with Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv. in Item No.83.

Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, CGSC along with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Nyasa Sharma and Mr. Ankit Khatri, Advs. in Item No.86, 87, 100, 103, 109.

Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv. in Item Nos.89 and 116.

Mr. P. S. Singh, CGSC along with Ms. Shivangi Sharma, Mr. Aditya Tomar and Mr. Mrityunjay Kumar Singh, Advs. in Item No.89.

Mr. Vivek Nagar, GP in Item No.89 and 131.

Mr. Vikas Kumar Sharma, SPC in Item No.90.

Dr. Sarbjit Sharma and Ms. Manishi Raj, Advs. in Item No.91.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, SPC along with Ms. Aayushi Pandey, Adv. in Item Nos.92 and 97.

Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC in Item No.93.

Mr. Mohan Lal Gehlot, SPC along with Mr. Ratan Prakash, Adv. in Item No.94.

Mr. Sanjeev Sabharwal, SPC in Item Nos.96 and 135.

Mr. Kamaldeep, GP and Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Adv. in Item No.99.

Mr. Neeraj, SPC Mr. Ravi Mittal, GP and Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No.103, 147, 190, 193.

Mr. Hussain Taqvi, SPC along with Ms. Kumail Fatima, Soumya and Mr. Waseem Hamza, Advs. in Item No.103.

Ms. Kangan Roda, SPC along with Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv. in Item No.105.

Mr. Anshuman, SPC along with Mr. Vidhur Dwivedi, GP in Item No.106.

Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava, SPC along with Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, GP, Mr. Robert Laishram and Ms. Khyaati Bansal, Advs. in Item No.107.

Mr. Ashish Goyal, SPC along with Dr. Anurag Singhal in Item No. 110.

Mr. Jitesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC and Mr. Prajesh Vikram Srivastava, SPC along with Ms. Suramya Srivastava Adv. in Item Nos.111.



Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, SPC along with Mr. Kamaldeep, GP and Mr. Dheeraj Sharma, Adv. in Item No.112.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC along with Ms. Akanksha Singh, Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj and Mr. Kush Garg, Advs. in Item No.113.

Mr. Awadhesh Kumar Singh, SPC in Item No.114.

Ms. Saroj Bidawat, SPC in Item No.115.

Mr. Manoj Kumar Tyagi, SPC in Item No.117.

Mr. Raj Kumar, CGSC along with Ms. Vandana Sachdeva, Mr. Ankit Choudhary and Mr. Sumit Choudhary, Advs. in Item No.118.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Pandey, SPC along with Mr. Aman Kumar Pandey and Mr. Pradip Sharma, Advs. in Item No.119.

Mr. Rajendra Sahu, SPC along with Mr. Ratan Prakash, GP in Item No.120.

Mr. Raghvendra Shukla, SPC along with Mr. Dushyant, GP in Item No.121.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, SPC along with Ms. Akriti Pathak, Adv. in Item No.122.

Mr. Rishabh Sahu, SPC along with Mr. Sameer Sharma and Mr. Vikash Chauhan, Advs. in Item No.123.

Mr. Sandeep Vishnu, SPC along with Mr. Mr. Shriram Tiwary, GP in Item No.124.

Ms. Sangita Malhotra, SPC in Item Nos.125 and 186.

Mr. Brijesh Yadav, SPC along with Ms. Nikita, Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Mr. Sawan Saini, Mr. Rahul Yadav, Mr. Anirudh Nagar, Mr. Hari Mohan and Mr. Kunal Chaudhary, Advs. in Item No.126.

Mr. Vikrant Nilesh Goyal, Ms. Smriti Goyal, Mr. Yash Basoya, Mr. Inderpreet Singh and Mr. Kunal Dixit, Advs. in Item Nos.127 and 189.

Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, SPC along with Mr. Shriram Tiwary, GP in Item No.128.

Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC in Item No.129.

Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, SPC along with Mr. Shriram Tiwary, GP in Item No.130.

Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC in Item No.131.

Ms. Richa Dhawan, SPC along with Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi and Ms. Yashita Jain, Advs. in Item No.132.

Mr. Rishabh Sahu, SPC along with Mr. Sameer Sharma and Mr. Vikash Chauhan, Advs. in Item No.133.

Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, SPC along with Mr. Hilal Haider,



GP in Item No.134.

Mr. Badar Mahmood, SPC along with Mr. Hilal Haider, GP and Mr. Ammar Ahmad, Adv. in Item No.137.

Mr. Mimansak Bhardwaj, SPC in Item No.138.

Mr. Rajendra Sahu, SPC along with Mr. Ratan Prakash, GP in Item No.139.

Mr. Sahil Munjal, SPC along with Ms. Rhea Gandhi, Adv. in Item No.140.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SPC along with Mr. Sunil, Adv. in Item No.141.

Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi and Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advs. in Item Nos.141 and 171.

Mr. Harsh Kumar, SPC along with Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Ms. Sikha Gogoi and Mr. Neel Kumar Sharma, Advs. in Item No. 142.

Ms. Ekta Choudhary, SPC in Item No.143.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj & Mr. Kush Garg and Ms. Akanksha Singh, Advs. in Item No.144.

Mr. Himanshu Pathak, SPC along with Mr. Mohit Gupta, Adv. in Item Nos.145 and 194.

Mr. Farman Ali, CGSC along with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms. Tanya, Advs. and Mr. Sohail Rafat – DC Legal, Inspector Sanjay Kumar, Inspector Yashpal, CT Surender Singh, CT Sandeep Kumar – CISF in Item No.148.

Mr. Kanishk Kharbanda, SPC along with Mr. Akash Gupta, GP and Mr. Rajat Sharma, Advs. in Item Nos. 149 and 188.

Mr. Anand Khatri, SPC along with Mr. Arun Panwar, Adv. in Item No.150.

Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC along with Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj, Mr. Kush Garg and Ms. Akanksha Singh, Advs. for Item No.151.

Mr. Arvind GP and Ms. Anushikha Rathore, Advs. in Item No.151.

Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC, Mr. Neeraj, SPC along with Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP and Mr. Soumyadip Chakraborty, Adv. in Item No.153.

Ms. Akanksha Gupta, SPC in Item No.152.

Mr. Vikas K. Sharma, SPC in Item No.154.

Mr. Vedansh Anand SPC, Ms. Akanksha Singh, Mr. Mohit Bhardwaj and Mr. Kush Garg, Advs. in Item No.156.

Mr. J. K. Tripathi, SPC in Item No.157.

Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, SPC along with Ms. Nasreen



Khatoon, GP in Item No.159.
Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC and Mr. Ravi Mittal, Adv. in Item No.160.
Dr. Abhishek Khanna, SPC in Item No.161.
Mr. Atul Krishna, SPC along with Mr. Vinay Kaushik, GP in Item No.162.
Mr. Akhil Mittal, SPC along with Ms. Riddhi Jain and Ms. Shayna Das Pattanayak, Adv. in Item No.163.
Mr. Ajay Chowdhary, SPC along with Mr. Shivam Sharma, GP in Item No.164.
Ms. Rubina Arora, SPC along with Mr. Rajat Mohan Dwivedi, GP in Item No.165.
Ms. Akanksha Gupta, SPC in Item No.166.
Mr. Nirvikar Verma, SPC along with Mr. Shivam Sharma, GP and Mr. Sandeep Choudhary, DC – ITBP in Item No.168.
Mr. Prateek Tanwar, SPC in Item No.169.
Mr. Kavindra Kumar Gill, SPC along with Mr. Amit Rana, GP in Item No.170.
Mr. Vivekanand Mishra, SPC and Mr. Jitendra Kumar Tripathi, Adv. in Item No.171.
Mr. Ankur Yadav, SPC along with Mr. Rohan Tripathi, GP, Ms. Anupriya Yadav and Ms. Rydham Nagar, Advs. in Item No.172.
Mr. Suhail Malik, SPC along with Mr. Akshit Mohan, GP and Mr. Aqib Zaman, Adv. in Item No.173.
Ms. Chhavi Khandelwal, SPC along with Mr. Sumit Ranja, GP in Item No.174.
Mr. Abhinav Singh and Mr. Nikhil Rajput, Advs. in Item No.175.
Mr. Amit Gupta, SPC along with Mr. Vidhur Dwivedi, Adv. in Item No.176.
Mr. N. Balraj, SPC along with Ms. Meghna Rao and Ms. Shreya Pandey, Adv. in Item No.177.
Ms. Aishwarya Chhabra, SPC along with Mr. Amit Acharya, GP in Item No.178.
Ms. Apoorva Khosla, SPC along with Mr. Akash Gupta, GP and Mr. Anwasha Borah, Adv. in Item Nos.179 and 191.
Ms. Shakun Sudha Shukla, SPC along with Mr. Amit Acharya, GP in Item No.180.
Mr. Jatin Teotia, SPC along with Mr. Mohan Dwivedi, GP in Item No.181.
Ms. Arya Ojha, Adv. in Item No.184.



Ms. Sangita Malhotra, SPC and Inspector Yashpal – CISF in Item No.186.

Mr. Krishna Pandey, SPC along with Mr. Shivam Bhardwaj, GP in Item No.187.

Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC and Mr. Ravi Mittal, Adv. in Item No.192.

Mr. Rajendra Sahu, SPC along with Ms. Bhavana Bajaj, GP in Item No.197.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

20.05.2026

1. During the course of the hearing, learned counsel representing the Respondents has produced a chart mentioning the relevant details of the Petitioners and a copy of the same has already been supplied to learned counsel representing the Petitioners, who now prays for some time to verify the correctness of the chart.
2. List on 21.05.2026.
3. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

MAY 20, 2026

s.godara/ad